

Sierra Häag, Esq. 11419
Attorney at Law LLC.
106 Kamehameha Ave., Ste. 2A
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
808-896-8718
Attorney for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

FOR OUR RIGHTS, Inc.,
a Hawaii nonprofit corporation,
GREG BENTLEY,
STEVEN FORMAN,
JOHN HEIDEMAN,
LEVANA LOMMA, and
GERALYN SCHULKIND,

CIVIL NO. 21-00488-JOA-KJM

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID IGE, Governor of the State of
Hawai‘i, in his personal capacity,

District Judge: Hon. Jill A. Otake

Defendant.

Trial Date: None.

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

The Plaintiffs, through their attorney, Sierra Häag, respectfully submit the following in reply to the motion to dismiss of Defendant Ige (ECF No. 41).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Analysis of Relevant State Law and the Complaint’s Theory of Prosecution. . . 1

II. The Plaintiffs’ Have a Valid Claim for Violation of 42 US.C. § 1983..... 9

 A. The Constitutional Right to Work..... 12

 B. The Right To Travel..... 14

 C. Constitutional Rights Do Not Hibernate During Declared Emergencies.15

 D. The Right to Procedural Due Process 17

 E. The Liability of the Governor..... 18

 F. The Governor’s Proclamations and Implementation of Them Were Executive
 Actions, Not Legislative, and He Is Not Entitled to Immunity 19

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	17
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897).	13
<i>America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	18
<i>Armstrong v. Newsom</i> , 2021 WL 6101260 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 2021)	15
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	20
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013).	10
<i>Cinevision Corp. v. City of Burbank</i> , 745 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1984).	20
<i>Consumer Fed. of America v. F.C.C.</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915)	13
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1868)	14
<i>Home Building and Loan Assoc. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency</i> , 566 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Jew Ho v. Williamson</i> , 103 F. 10 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1900)	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Johnson v. Duffy</i> , 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Kaahumanu v. County of Maui</i> , 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003)	20

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 17

Meyer v. State of Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 13

Minton v. Quintal, 131 Hawaii 167, 317 P.3d 1 (2013)..... 3

Morehead v. N.Y. ex rel Tipaldo, 298 U.S. 587 (1936)..... 13

National Wildlife Federation v. Hodel, 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 18

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 17

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 14

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 20

State v. Shigematsu, 52 Haw. 604, 483 P.2d 997 (1971) 14

Sterling v. Constantin, 287 U.S. 378 (1932)..... 16

Telephone and Data Systems, Inc. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 18

Texas v. United States, 555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 7

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915) 13

United States v. Davis, 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973) 14

United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)..... 14

United States v. Strong, 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 17

Vasquez v. Rackauckas, 734 F. 3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17

Wolf v. Scarnati, 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020) 7

Wong Wai v. Williamson, 103 F. 1 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1900)..... 15

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules:

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution..... 3

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 20

Art. 1, § 5, Hawai‘i Constitution..... 3, 6, 8

HRS §127A-1..... 4, 16

HRS § 127A-13..... 2, 6

HRS § 127A-14..... 16

HRS § 325-8 1, 2, 3, 6

Other Authorities:

Dream On: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause, 91 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2013)..... 7

The Imbecilic Executive, 99 Va. L. Rev. 1361 (2013). 8
